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Y %
M. Barney Chan 1
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o = ’a;
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway L %
Alameda, California 94501
Subject: Former Mobil Station 99-103, 6301 San Pabio Avenue, Oakland, Cdﬁﬁ)ﬂ]ia

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Report of Groundwater Monitoring, Fourth
Quarter 2003 for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc. of
Pleasant Hill, California, details the results of the October 2003 sampling event.

The Risk-Based Corrective Action Report, dated October 2002, by TRC, indicated that quarterly
groundwater monitoring be conducted for one additional year to confirm observed long-term trends in
hydrocarbon concentrations. At least one year of quarterly groundwater monitoring has been
conducted since that report was issued and hydrocarbon concentrations appear to show a stable or
decreasing trend. As such, case closure is requested for this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager

Attachment:  ETIC Groundwater Monitoring Report dated March 2004

c w/ attachment:
Mr. Chuck Headlee - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Connie Lam (property owner)

c w/o attachmenit:
Mr. Joseph Muehleck - ETIC Engineering, Inc.
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SITE CONTACTS

Station Number: Former Mobil Station 99-105

Station Address: 6301 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California

ExxonMobil Project Manager: Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
25A Crescent Drive #407
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
(925) 246-8747

Consultant to ExxonMobil: ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
(925) 602-4710

ETIC Project Manager: Bryan Campbell

Regulatory Oversight: Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

510-567-6765

Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, Californta 94612

(510) 622-2300
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INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared
this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for former Mobil Station 99-105. This report presents
the results for the most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent
stte activities. This report covers site activities from 15 July 2003, the date of the last monitoring
event, until 8§ October 2003, the date of the recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring
results, well construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached
figures and tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided
in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: - Former Mobil Station 99-105

Site address: 6301 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

Current property owner: Connie Lam

Current site use: Automoebile o1l change facility

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Four former gasoline and one used-oil tank removed in 1994
Number of wells: 3 (all onsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 8 October 2003

Wells gauged and sampled: MW2, MW3, MW5

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: West-southwest

Groundwater gradient: . 0.07

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MW2, MW3, MW3

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: TestAmerica, Inc., Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed:

= Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8021B
+ Methyl t-butyi ether by EPA Method 8021B

» Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B (confirmation sample)
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

No additional activities were performed at the site.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

The Risk-Based Corrective Action Report, dated October 2002, by TRC, indicated that quarterly
groundwater monitoring be conducted for one additional year to confirm observed long-term trends
in hydrocarbon concentrations. At least one year of quarterly groundwater monitoring has been
conducted since that report was issued and hydrocarbon concentrations appear to show a stable or
decreasing trend. As such, case closure is requested for this site.

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results

Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TABLE1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Slot Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing  Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter  Interval Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet) Material (feet) (feet) (inches)  ({inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) Material
MW1 b 03/01/96 - PVC 21.5 20 0 4 5 - 20 0010 45 - 215 #12 Sand
MW2 a 03/0L/96 41.99 PVC 215 20 10 4 5 - 20 0010 45 - 215 #12 Sand
MW3 a 03/01/96 41.71 PVC 21.5 20 10 4 5 - 20 0010 45 -213 #12 Sand
MW4 b 03/01/96 - PVvC 26.5 25 10 4 5 - 25 0010 45 - 215 #12 Sand
MW5 a  09/06/00 41.59 PVC 21.5 20 10 4 5 - 20 0010 4 - 215 #2712 Sand
a Well surveyed on 11/27/01 by Doble Thomas Associates.

Well destroyed.

PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
TOC Top of casing.

- Information not available.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthte  Groundwater  Product Concentzations (ug/L)
Elevatian Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl- Total MTRE MTBE
Well ID Date (feel) {fect) {feet) (fect) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 826()
T™W1 01/04/96 - 6.00 - 0.00 ND 700 ND ND ND ND - -
WW1  01/04/96 - 3.00 - 0.00 ND - ND ND NI ND - -
MW 03/14/9 32.79 4.50 28.29 0.00 610 450 0.75 0.54 1.5 59 - -
MWI  05/21/96 32.79 5.64 27.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -
MW1  08/13/9 32.79 9.76 23.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND - --
MW1 11/08/96 32.79 10.24 22.55 .00 ND ND ND 0.92 ND 2.1 ND --
MW1 01/31/97 32.79 3.83 28.96 0.00 ND ND ND 0.85 ND ND 2.6 ND
MWL 04/22/97 32.79 9.14 23.65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
MWI1®  07/20/97 32.79 10.18 2261 0.00 ND 60° 0.84 0.95 ND 1.6 36 -
MW1® 10/05/97 32.79 1046 22.33 0.00 ND 56° ND ND ND ND ND --
MW1*  01/23/98 32.79 3.95 28.84 0.00 ND 33 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW1  04/22/98 32.79 5.33 27.46 0.00 WD ND NI ND ND ND ND -
MWLl 07/21/98 32.79 AN 23.62 0.00 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
MW1 10/20/98 32.79 10.41 22.38 0.00 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
MW1 01/27/99 32.79 5.51 27.28 0.00 ND -~ ND ND ND ND ND --
MWL Destroyed during constroction activities in April 1999
MW2  (03/14/96 32.80 4.51 28.29 0.00 560 250 2.0 0.96 43 11 - -
MW2  05/21/%6 32.80 5.65 27.15 Q.00 730 560 5.1 1.4 0.7 59 - -
MW2  08/13/96 32 .80 10.14 22.66 0.00 460 380" 25 3.5 7.2 13 - -
MW2  11/08/0 32.80 1070 22.10 0.00 520 160" B0 2.7 14 66 6.1 -
MW2  01/31/57 32.80 3.84 28.96 0.00 74 130° ND ND ND ND ND -
MW2  04/22/97 32.80 9.61 23.19 0.00 260 430 2.7 ND 2.5 ND ND -
MW" 07/29/97 32.80 10,33 22,27 0.00 320 150" 28 12 10 ND ND -
MW2'  10/08/57 32.80 10.87 21.93 0.00 460 160" 43 2.8 2.0 2.6 2.6 -
MWZ'  (1/23/98 3280 375 29.05 0.00 ND 54 ND ND ND ND ND --
MW2  04/22/98 32.80 5.36 2744 0.00 180 540 12 0.3 0.4 ND ND --
MW2  07/21/98 32.80 953 23.235 0.00 80 - 8.9 2.1 0.6 25 ND -
MW2  10/20/98 32.80 14.75 22.05 0.00 50 - 0.8 0.7 ND 0.8 ND --
MW2  01/27/99 32.80 553 27.27 0.00 ND - 0.6 ND ND ND ND -
g/projects/9-105/master/wp/iqlO03/99-105 pw.xls Page 1 of 4




TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-103, 6301 SAN PARLC AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TOC Bepthto  Groundwater  Product Concentrations (ug/L)
Elevation Waler Elevation  Thickness Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260)
MW2 0772799 32.80 6.20 26.60 0.00 ND - ND 0.6 ND ND ND --
MW2  12/08/99 32.80 9.98 22.82 0.00 ND - 1.2 0.43 ND ND ND -
MW2  10/25/00 39.34 11.30 28.04 0.60 <20 - 2.0 0.59 0.46 1.3 <(.30 -
MW2  01/13/01 39.34 041 26.93 0.00 <20 - <0.20 0.46 <0.20 <060 <0.30 -
MW2  04/10/01 39.34 6.16 33.18 0.00 23 - 0.28 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <1.0 -~
MW2  07/24/01 39.34 10.70 28.64 6.00 <50 - <0.20 0.93 <0.20 0.82 <0.30 -
MW2  11/27/01 39.34 10.15 29.19 0.00 <50 - 12 0.22 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 -
MW2  01/18/02 41.99 546 36.53 0.00 <50.0 - <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.40 -
MW2  04/10/02 41.99 6.48 35.51 0.00 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.80 --
MW2  (07/12/02 41.99 10.45 31.54 0.00 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 -
MW2  10/14/02 41.99 i1.46 30.53 0.00 <50.0 - <0.5 41 0.6 4.0 <0.5 -
MW2  01720/63 41.99 5.39 36.60 0.00 <30.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.30 0.6 -
MW2  04/28/03 4189 5.87 36.12 0.00 <50.0 - <0).50 <00.50 <0.50 <050 <(.50 -
MW2  (07/15/03 4199 10.31 31.68 0.00 <50 - <{).5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
MW2  10/08/03 41.99 11.20 30.7¢ 0.00 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
MW3I  (3/14/96 32.80 9.55 2325 0.00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 - --
MW3  05/21/9¢ 32.80 10,16 22.64 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 - -
MW3  0B/13/96 32.80 11.18 21.62 0.00 5,000 2,300° 430 ND 200 360 - -
MW3I  11/08/96 32.80 11.51 21.29 0.00 8,400 2,500° 890 82 750 1,700 73 ND
MW3  01/31/97 32.80 7.90 24.90) 0.00 16,000 7.500° 660 85 960 1,800 ND -
MW3  04/22/97 32.80 10.64 22.16 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 33 400 490 200 ND
MW3*  07/29/97 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300 330 ND 530 530 ND -
MW3"  10/09/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7.300 2,600 300 ND 430 460 270 ND
MW3*  01/23/98 32.80 7.50 25.30 (.00 6,100 2,300 190 23 330 320 ND -
MW3  04/22/98 32.80 6.81 25.99 0.00 4,900 2,600 140 12 250 230 ND ND
MW3  07/21/98 32.80 10.65 22.15 0.00 7,400 - 250 16 400 370 74 ND
MW3  10/20198 32.80 11.57 21.23 0.00 6,700 - 200 18 350 350 ND NI
MW3  01/27/99 32.80 9.11 23.09 (.00 3,100 -- 74 4 94 39 13 -
MW3 07727199 32.80 7.27 25.53 .00 8,900 - 170 21 360 440 ND -
MW3 12/08/9% 32.80 10.63 22.17 0.00 4,800 - 94 13 170 210 ND -
MW3  10/25/00 3927 12.08 27.19 0.00 3,800 - 63 29 100 65 <50 <5
g/projects/99-105/master/wp/ql003/49-105 gw.xls Pape 2 of 4




TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-103, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto  Groundwater  Product Concentrations (pg/L)
Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Well ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or BO21) (8240 or 8260)
MW3  01/15/01 39.27 10.29 28.98 0.00 4,300 - 76 0.5 47 76 <5.0 -
MW3 04/10/01 3927 .11 2816 0.00 2,700 - 55 4.4 100 37 <20 --
MW3 07/24/01 39.27 11.57 27.70 0.00 3,100 - 110 6.9 110 81 <10 -~
MW3  11/27/01 39.27 10.93 28.34 .00 2,400 - 47 8.9 23 35 <0.30 -
MW3  01/18/02 41.71 9.47 32.24 0.00 1.130 - 15.3 2.30 42.0 24.6 13.6 -
MW3  04/10/02 41.71 10.14 31.57 0.00 916 - 35.1 3.00 225 13.8 11.2 -
MW3  (7/12/02 41.71 11.34 30.37 .00 2,330 - 60.5 2.50 39.8 50.9 154 -
MW3  10/14/02 4171 12.10 25,61 0.00 2,530 - 36.9 38 20.3 48.0 0.5 --
MW3 01720/03 41.71 4.20 32.51 (.00 1,750 - 20.4 304.0 60.7 22.0 10.7 -
MW3  04/28/03 41.71 9.37 32.34 0.00 2,730 -- 10.0 27 427 20,1 11.2 -
MW3  0%15/03 41.71 11.15 30.56 0.00 1,790 -- 68.8 3.6 39.0 44.7 56 -
MW3  10/08/03 41.71 1180 29.82 0.00 1,320 -- 351 4.0 23.6 313 7.1 -
MW4  03/14/96 31.50 4.92 26.58 0.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 i40 880 2,000 - -
MW4 03/21/96 31.50 8.60 22.90) 0,00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 930 470 - -
MW4 08/13/96 31.50 10.02 21.50 0.02 -- - - - - - - -
MW4  11/08/%6 31.50 10.28 21.33 0.13 - - - -- - - - --
MW4 0173197 31.50 7.88 2362 0.00 23,000 8,200 980 68 1,100 1,400 ND -
MW4  04/22/57 31.50 7.40 2410 0.00 8.800 4,500 950 ND 610 130 ND -
MW4 (07729797 31.50 9.85 21.74 0.1z - - - -- -- - - -
MWw4 10/09/97 31.50 10.35 21.38 0.30 - -- - - - - - -
MW4 0123798 31.50 4.68 27.51 0.92 - -- -- - - - - -
MW4 0d4/22/98 31.50 6.39 25.22 (+14 -- - - - -- - - -~
MwW4  (7/21/98 31.50 7.10 24.55 0.20 - - - - -- - - -
MW4  10720/98 31.50 9.03 22.60 0.17 - - - - -- -- - -
MW4  01/27/99 31.50 5.37 26.18 0.07 - - - - - - - -

MW4  Destroyed during construction activities in April 1999

MW3  10/25/00 39.18 10.92 28.26 0.00 2,500 - 75 3.8 66 <20 <20 -
MW35  01/15/01 35.18 8.32 30.86 0.00 3,900 - 120 7.9 280 52 <5.0 -
MWs  04/10/01 35.18 7.21 31.97 G.00 8,000 - 280 44 410 1oo <50 <5
MWS  07/24/01 35.18 9.54 29.64 0.00 7,000 - 360 7.4 380 67 <1.0 -
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TABLEZ GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depth to Gromndwater  Product Concentrations (pug/L)
Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness ' Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
Wall ID Date (Feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260)

MWs 11727701 3918 §.84 30.34 0.00 5,000 - 64 11 340 52 8.9 <2
MWs  0l/18/02 41.39 6.52 35.07 0.00 6,330 - 99.1 2.30 103 19.6 21.8 -
MW35 0410702 4159 7.20 3439 0.00 2,140 - 275 8.00 183 24.5 <2.50 -
MW5s 0712402 41.59 8.83 32.76 0.00 3.940 - 350 <0.50 268 14 20 <0.50
MW3 10/14/02 41.59 K74 30.85 0.00 4,040 -- 98.3 9.0 169 29.0 <2.5 -
MWS  01/20/03 41.5% 6.45 35.14 0.00 7.660 - 421 10.0 743 96.0 ‘ 59 <0.50
MWS5  04/28/03 41.59 6.68 34.91 0.00 7.510 - 403 5.5 524 505 47 <0.50
MWs  07/15/03 41.59 8.68 3291 0.00 6,080 - 406 1.8 412 347 529 <25
MWS  10/08/03 41.59 10.56 31.03 0.00 2,460 - 160 12.8 173 ny 54.3 <(.5

i Well sampled using no-purge method.

[ Diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15

« Diesel and untdentitied hydrocarbons <C15>C25

d Diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20

& Unidentified hydrocarbons »C18

MTBE  Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

NI Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit.
TOC Top of casing,

TPH-d  Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPH-g  Total Petrolewn Hydiocarbons as gasoline.

- Not measured/not analyzed.
u'h Micrograms per liter.
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,

FORMER MGBIL STATION 99-105, 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
N?egeg Gauging MTBE
m Frequency BTEX and TPH-g
MW2 Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q
MWS5 Q Q Q
Q = Quarterly.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
TFH-g = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
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Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. Afier the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

GAProjects\ExxonMobiiMaster\ ExxonMobil QMR templates\QMR protocols-purge-watersa. doc
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ENGINEERING

ICIient: ExxonMobil

| Project Number: TM89105.6

|

Site Location:

6301 San Pablo Road, Qakland, CA

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

|Date: /J 2/0 7

|Station Number: 99-105

Samplers: ff

"MONITORING | DEPTH TO | DEPTHTQ | APPARENT | AMOUNT OF Well DEPTHTO | "~ weLL *
TWELL "WATER | PRODUCT | PRODUCT ‘| PRODUCT | Completion | BOTTOM CASING
NUMBER | (TOC)- (TOC) | THICKNESS | REMOVED | Depth (Feet) (TOC) ' | DIAMETER

MW2 /1.2 18.78 &
MW3 . 18.30 g
MW35 ;ST 20.35 q!"

Check DTW and DTB
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SETIC

ENGINEERING

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE -
Project Name:  Former Exxon 99-105 Well No: #févz Date: 7243
Project No: TM99105.6 Personnel: /2
GAUGING DATA _
Water Level Measuring Methad: WLM Measuring Point Description: TOC
WELL PURGE Total Depth | Depth to Water | Water Column Multiplier for 'Casing Volume | - Total Purge’
VOLUME (feet) | (feet) (feet) Casing Diameter (gal) Volume (gal)
CALCULATION "y
O o (N, =N oeg ALL2lalel L, S,
/878 Q - 2o Q YAY Q’(/ Q] %gy /Y3
0.04| 0.16\0.64 | 1.44
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WaTerra Purge Depth:  Screen FPurge Rate: (gpm)
Time ;0 195 S%
Volume Purge {gal) 5 [ & (5 / f
Temperature ( C) /e.‘,? ?/ /7O /
" Spec.Cond.(umhos) 3;«’:»/ 7 3@2}{ / /
Turbidity/Color MY [ g | S5 g /
Odor (YIN) N AJ /
- - v
Dawatered (Y/N) N Aj /
Comments/Observbaticns: DAY & || e [ Prcuttecd & SdwrrY )
5 :

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: ¢/.,0C

Approximate Cepth to Water During Sampling: {feet)

Comments:

Number of . . Volume Filled - Analysis

& Num ) T Turbidity/ Colar ’
Sample Number Containers Container Type| Perservative (mL or L) roidity, Method
M2 6 Voa HCL 40 ml / TPH-g, BTEX. MTBE

Total Purge Volume: /f (gallons) Disposal:
Weather Conditions: Lol
Condition of ‘Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: &L
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: At/
Froblems Encountered During Purging and Samniing: _;’)\.’;w;m;{(;f} s rr}uv‘a'fl’f-tf'

Comments:

e B o R e S eI T TV oS




SETIC

B ENGINEERING

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name: Former Exxan 99-105 Well No:  Adeu 2 Date: r?:;/ é‘c’&:,’ '
Project Na: TMB9105.6 Personnel: A#
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: WLM ' Measuring Point Description: TOC
WELL PURGE Tots]ac! D;apth Depthflo tWater Wate; Column - M_ultlpgfzr for | Casing Volume Total Purge
VOLUME (fest) (feet) (feet) asing Diameter | - (gal) Volume (gal)
CALCULATION
P — R 1|1 21/4Ys8 — o
530 @ ues O out W g0 Srz.so
0.04) 0.16 | Q.54 1.44
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WaTerra Furge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)
Time 2y il: 3 /
Volume Purge (gal) L'/ é«;’ { 2 /’f
' Temperature { C) /7 3 /“8 ,:? /
pH 5.90 N AY /
Spec.Cond.(umhos) {T z)s— 3 45(” 3 /
TurbidityiColor. {3t LTY /5{,& SULY (80 /
Ocor (Y/N) \-/ i_/ /
, f
~ Dewatered (Y/N) ,\J ‘ N~ |
Comments/Observbations: DewATeld) & il gualiens [ RBactatiesn v Sovnteay)
d T - .

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled:  j ( *.S%7 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: (feest)
Comments:

Number of . . Vaolume Filied - Analysis
Sample Number Containers Container Type | Perservative (mL or L) Turbidity/ Color Method

M 3 B Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-q, BTEX, MTBE

Total Purge Volume: {f {galiens) Disposal:

Weather Conditions: @&~

Gondition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: &4

" . . P = W
Wall Head Conditions Requiring Correction: ATAE

— . N - N . 3 7 . "’ . o N ."/’ et
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampiing:  Jaunndder)  d /f ca liney

Camments:

LT e A DN N e e e LI o [ e st :




S ETIC

T ENGINEERING

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Probiems Encountered During Purging ana Sampling:

Project Name: Former Exxon 99-105 Well No: A1y Date: Ko/g{'/’cg
Project No: TMOg105.6 Personnel: //O
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:  WLM Measuring Point Description: TOC
WELL PURGE Totzaflelsgpth Depthf;r;t\)f\/ater Wate;eCttJiumn | Ca“giftlpgz for;er rCasm(g ;fls)atume Joltal_Purge
. VOLUME ( (feet) ng Diame 9 olume (gal)
CALCULATION )
2 (D 0o & g oLl L = ool
20, 38 /2.5¢ &) 9.79 X - - Fo () /8 75
0.04{0.18 o.aﬁ 1.44
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WaTerra Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)
Time 1270 i21(7 (2. xr3
Volume Purge (gal) C’ / Z Vo
Temperature { C) }0 Y [ q 7 i Cf 2
© pH (‘,C%} Q«}L{ o 2 ¢
Spec.Cond.(umhos) 0’{‘5‘5 s T, 5 ‘f’o‘[’ f g
Turbidity/Color cie /C 2 | e ( Ll ¥y / cokl
Odar (Y/N) ~ \/ N4
Dewatered (/M) /\J /U /\_)
Commenis/Observbations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: [ 227 3§~ Approximate Depth te Water During Sampling: {feet)
Comments:
Number of ) . Volume Filled .- Anazlysis
Sample Number Containers Container Type | Perservative (mL or L) Turbidity/ Color Method
Mg ) Voa HCL 40 ml TEH-g, BTEX, MTEE
Total Purge Voiume: (e (galions? Disposal;
Weather Conditions: <&
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling; <&
Weil Head Conditions Reauiring Correction:  A~S%i7
Al

CoMmmenis:

I N R IR N T P ST v
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Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports




I Test/\America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICHN

2960 Fosver CREWHTEN DRIVE = NAsHUILLE, TENNESSUE 37204
BUB-TER-D080 *» §15-726-3404 Fax

10/18/03 CASE NARRATIVE

ZETIC 3863

SRYAN CAMPBELL

2385 MORELLO AVENUE
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listecd below. These samples relate to your project identified

bhelow:

Project Name: EXXOMMOBIL 3%-108
Froject Number:

Laboratory Project Number: 24989867.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project qualicy

control data, and the sample receipt form are alse included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outzide laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality control statements ars included in the Laboratory
notes secticn of the analytical repert for each sample repcrs., If you
have any questlons relating to this analvtizal report, please contact
your Laboratary Project Manager at 1-800-765-0%80. Any opinions, if

expressed, are outside the scope of the Laberatory‘s accradidation.

Fage 1
Sample Identification Lab Numbexr Collecticn Date
MW3 D3-A1l57965 10/ 8/03
MW 3 03-A157957 10/ 8/03
MWE 03-A1579%58 10/ 8/03
RECEIVED
0CT 23 2003
ETIC ENGFNEE!?!NG
s PEITAMETiCOing, Dam
Tedhrraroa ~acionoa Do arma o Tonraevaiinn Joaidag D arnonaion E mElCian LLarnos i




I Test/America

ar the emploves

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2BG0 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NaspvieLl, TENYVESSER 37204

8O0-7B5-N980 - B15-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lak Numher - Collecticn Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

/ 4
(o on A (s,
report Approved By: Lf“”ikgdfqiﬁ.kéﬂk e 4 Report Date: 10/24/03

Ashley Morris, Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Tecnhmical Serv.
Michasal H. Dunn, M.5., QA/QC Director Glann L. MNorten, Technical Serv.

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Crganics Kelly 5. Comstock, Techmical Sexrv.

Eric 5. Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Roxanne L. CJonnor, Technical Services

Laboratery Certificacion Number: 01183CA

you have received chis material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

TEELAMETLT SAG v T et L rmad sian

Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

is material is intended only for the use cf the individual(s! or entity ta whem it is addressed,

or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recinient, vou are

4 may contain information that is privileced and confidential. If vou are not the intended recipient,

reby notifiad that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibized.
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AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ETIC 3865

BRYAN CAMPRBELL

2285 MORELLO AVENUE
PLEASANT HILL, CA

Project:

2860 FosTER GREIGHTDN DRIVE * NasuviLLE,

94523

BH1-T63-080 + (153-726-3-401 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCORT

Traxesspe 37204

Lab Number:
Sample ID: MW2
Sample Type:
82-105

Site ID:

03-A157856

Water

Date Collected: 10/ 8/03
Time Collected:; 11:10

Project Name: EXXONMOBTII. $5-105 Date Received: 10/10/03
Sampler: PATRICK PICO Time Received: 8:00
PEig%E: 1
Repert Dil Analysis analysis
Analyte Result rnics Limit TacLor Date Time Analyst Method Batech
*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY
MD ug/o 6.50 1.0 10/312/03  13:00 D.Ramey 30218 5645
ND ug/L §.5 1.0 10/12/63 13:00 D.Ramey lBC-2lE! 5645
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/12/03  13:00 D.Ramey agziz 5645
Xyienes {Total) ND ug/ L 2.6 1.0 10/:2/03  13:00 D.Ramey J0218 5645
Methyl-t-butylether juin] ug/L c.5 1.0 10/22/83  13:00 D.Ramey 8021R 5645
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 30.40 1.0 10/12/03 13:00 D.Ramey 80158 5645

BTEX/GRC Surr., &,a,a-TFT

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the resport limictc.

I

H# 14 4
Il

DJ

of Sample Report.

B N N R L R R ER V| [SERER NI

Denzens
Ethvlbenzene

¥ Recovery

107.

WML TS

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Repert Limit.
Estimated value above

HaTuE TR T T

Target Range

T

Spiesn

EYHETRR

the calibration limit of the lastrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

SRR Cimrranan Dot oo




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN

2060 Foster CreEtunroxy Deive + Nasivinig, Texsgsses 57204
BUO-THI-DYR0 » GI3-T26-3-H) Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

BETIC 3865 Lzl Number: 03-Al1l57857
BRYAN CAMPRELL Sample ID: MW3
2285 MORELLO AVENUER Sample Type: Water
PLEASANT HILL, CA $4523 Site ID: 99-1085

Date Collected: 10/ 8/03
Project: Time Collected: 11:55
Project Name: EXXCNMCRBRIL $9-105 Date Received: 10/1L0/03
Sampler: PATRICK PICO Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analwsis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facter Date Time Analvst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Zenzane 3501 ug/ L 2.32 1.0 10/12/03 11:18 I. Ahmed 80212 8333
Ethylbenzene 23.&8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/12/03 11:18 I. Ahmed a021=2 63332
Tclusnea 4.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/12/03 11:18 I. ahmed 3021B 6333
Xylenes (Total) 21.8 ug/ L 0.5 L.0 10/12/03 11:18 I. Ahmed 40218 6333
Methyl-t-butylather 7.1 ug/o 2.5 .0 10/12/03 11:18 I. Ahmed 30218 6332
TFH (Gasoline Range) i320 ug/L 30.0 1.4 14/12/03  11l:18 I. Ahmed 8015R 6333
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 115, §5. - 129,

LABCOCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detectad at the report limit.

= Analyce was detected in the method klank.

= Estimated Value below Rapcrt Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

T I R e
|

End of Sample Report.

WA TERSTOMAILIAING, DM

Tenil Toncree Tloraerainea Tanciameroon Do Biaag clarmaration TaesiAWErICr har TUriliond DB 3he




I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foyrer CrEwidTes DRIVE » NAsHVILLE, TENMESSEE 37204
800-763-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fag

ANALYTICAL REPORT

S TAIETIOL iy Tl Tenrineg D arnoratiaa

l ETTIC 3855 Lab Numbexr: 03-A1573%38
BRYAN CAMPRELL Sample ID: MW5H
2285 MORELLQO AVENUE Sample Type: Water
l PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523 Site ID: 93-105
Date Collected: 10/ 8/03
Project: Time Collected: 12:25
l Project Name: EXXONMOBRIL 99-105 Date Received: 10/10/03
Samplexr: PATRICX PICO Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
I Report Dil Analysis Analysis
I Analyte Regult - Units Limit Factor Date Time Analvst Method Batch
*CRGANIC PRRAMETERS®*
Benzene 1e0. ug/L 1.00 z2.0 12/13/03 1ls5:21 I. zhmed 80218 8769
l Ethylbenzene 173, ug/L 1.2 2.0 19/13/03 16:21 I, ahmed 30212 379
Toluene 12.8 ug /L 0.3 1.0 12/12/03 11:50 L. Ahmed 30213 6323
Xylenss (Total) 1.7 ug/L t.5 1.C 1g/12/03 11:50 I. Zhmed 30218 5333
I Methyl-t-butylether z4.3 ug/L .35 1.0 18/12/03  11:50 I. 2hmed goz12 6223
TPH {(Gascline Range! 2460 ey /L 100. 2.0 10713703  16-21 I. Ahmed 80152 87693
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
l Methyl-tE-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1C/16/02 5:31 A. Bruton 82603 1137
l Surrcgates % Recovery Target Range
I BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFD 115, 69. - L29.
VQA Surr 1,2-DCA-da 100, 70. - 133
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 105, 76. - 123
. VCA Surr, 4-BFB i02. 7r. - 122
VOA Surr, DSE a9, T4. - 128




1 Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer CREGHTDN Drive » ¥asevinns, TENNEssEL 37204
BU0-765-0080 » G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MWS
Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

# M9 w
|

Fh

End cof Sample Report.

A TEnlomeriocotias . oom

Trardmee o Apmoeoio

= Estimatsd Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
= Recovery outside Laboratcry historical or methed prescribed limits.

03-A157558




I Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosvur Urbicurox DRIVE » NaaivteLs. TENYESSEE 37204

800-763-0880 + 613-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 99-105
Page: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 10/10/03

Marrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insuificient volume was received for the defined analvtical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laberatory reagent water was used for QC purpcses,

mnalyte units orig. val. MS Val Spike Conec Recovary Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
g 1) P

**JST ANALYSIS+w

Benzene mg/l < Q,G0g50 0.0577 3.0500 115 80. - 143. 5545 03-A157955
Banzene mg/ L = 0.00050 0.0252 0.0500 cB# 60. - 143 832133 03-A158039
Toluans mg/ L < 0.0005 0.0551 T.0500 10 62. - 139. 6545 03-A157956
Toluene mg /L < 0.000% 2.0268 4.05%0 S44 62. - 123. 5333 03-A158032
Ethylbenzene mg /] < (.0005 0.0837 0.0540 a7 61, - 138. 5645 03-A157956
Zthylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0275 Q.0502 55§ 61l. - 138, 5333 03-Aa158039
Ivlenes (Total:) mg/ 1 < 0.0005 0.2109 0.100 108 59, - 137, 6545 03-A157%56
Xvlenes (Total: mg,/ 1 < Q.0005 3.0524 0.100 524 53. - 137. 6333 33-a15803%9
Methyl-t-butylsther mg/Ll < 0.0005 3.,0%18 g.0sa¢ 103 60. - 158 5545 02-Al5793&8¢&
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.122 0.xa8 0.3548¢ S2# 60. - 133, 5333 J3-A158039
TPH {Gaspline range) mg /L < 0.0500 C.994 .00 89 S56. - 132 5645 032-Al57258&
TPH (Gasoline Range) ng/l 0.124 2,821 i.400 7 5&. - 134 5333 02-A1580259
3TEZX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET ¥ Recovary 102 5% - 128 5645

ITEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Regovery 106 8% - 1328 5323

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-da % Rec a7 70 - L33 1137

VOA Surr Tolusne-d4da % Rec =05 & - 123 11:7

VOA Surr, 1-BrB % Rec 102 71 - 13z 1137

VCA Surr, 2EFM % Rec a4 74 - 28 11z7

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyrte unics Orig, val. Duplicatsa RPD Limit Q.<. 3atch




I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I 2860 Foster CREITON DRIvE = NasavicLe, Texdessie 37204
BO-T65-0980 = 613-728-3404 I'ax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 88-105
Page: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 10/10/03

Matrix Spike Duplicate

I Analyvte unics Crig. Vval. Cuplicate RED Limit 3.2, Batch
**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzeéne mg/ L 0,0577 0.05632 2.46 23. 66435

l Henzene mg/1 0.0292 0.0287 1.73 23. 6323
Toluene mg/1l 0.0851 0.0534 3.13 24 &645
Toluene mg/1l 0.0268 0.0264Q 3.03 24 5333
Ethylbenzene mg /1 n.9537 0.0514 4.38 24, 55435

I Ethylbenzene mg/ 1l 0.0275 0.0265 3.3 24 . 53123
iylenes {Tecaly mg,/ 1 0.1049 0,104 4 .63 25, 5645
Xvlenes {(Totall myg/ 1 0.0524 0.9511 2.351 25, 6333

' Methyvl-t-butvlether mg,/ 1 0.0514 0.40518 0.00 23, 8645
Methyvl-t-butylether mg/1 0.143 0.150 1.3a 24. £3233
TPH (Zasoline Range) mg/ 1 0.994 0.367 2.7 24, 6645

I TPH {(Gascline Range! mg/ 1l 0.891 0.388 0.33 24, 6333
ATEX/GRO Surx,, a,a,a-TET ¥ Recovery i03. 6645
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT T Recovery 107. 6333
YOA Surr 1,2-DCa-ds % Rec 1a1. 113537

I VoA Surr Toluene-48 ¥ Rec s, 1137
VOR Surr, 4-+3FB % Rec laz. 1137

I VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec QL. 1137

Laperatory Control Data

I analyce units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Rangs $.2. Zacch

I *x[I3T PARIZMETERS**
Berzaens mg /1 4.:100 3.102 L0z 74 - 12D 5645

I Benzens mg/ 1 o.190 0.0%943 L T4 - 12 8322
Senzens ma; Ll 0.130 a.197 107 74 - Lz20 8763

I Troject 0 sontinusd

I St Sngivn nd Testieeg Cloraeran




I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FostEr CrRuHTON Drivi * NasuvinLe. TEssksser 37204
B00-TH5-01980 = B13-T26-3404 Fa

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 99-105
age: 3

aboratory Receipt Date: 10/10/03

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Knewn Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Toluene mg/L ¢.100 9.0962 97 73 - 118 6625
Toluena mg/1 6.:00 0.0872 287 73 - 118 £233
Ethylbenzens mg/1 0.10¢ 0.,0542 94 72 - 118 6545
Ethylbanzene mg/1 0.100 0.089% 1 72 - 118 5333
Ethylbenzene og/l 0,100 D.102 102 72 - 118 8763
¥vlenes (Tozall mg /L 0.2a0 0.194 27 72 - 1lla 5645
Xvlenes (Total! mg /L 0.200 0.174 87 T2 - 116 £323 v
Merhyl-t-butyliether mg/ 1 g.14¢ 0.0857 38 £4 - 124 £645
Methyl-t-butylether mg/ 1 0.100 o.og50 2% 54 - 124 5333
TPH (Gasoline Range! g/ 1 1.00 0.9594 33 72 - 125 EE45
TPH (Gascline Range! mg /1 1.00 0,891 39 72 - 125 5333
TPH {Gasocline Range) mg/1l 1.00 n.ae? 50 T2 - 125 2762
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery G0 5% - 129 5645
3TEX/GRD Surr., a.a,a-TFT % Recowvery pey:] 63 - 129 6332
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 113 589 - 129 87632

**YOh PRRAMETERSG*=*

Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0540 108 64 - 140 P cirs

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4d4 % Rec =X 70 - 132 1137

VoA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 104 76 - 123 1137

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec w04 71 - I3Z2 1137

VOA Surr, DBEFM ¥ Rec 98 74 - 128 1137
Duplicates

Analvie unics Orig. val, Zuplicate RED Limic 2.C. Batch Bample Dup'd

il
H
0
)
a
1l
T
Lo
(8]
[}
0
v
T
14
1
[
m
o}

oW ST e T aImC. s am
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I Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

s
I
l¢]
L
w
0
r
)
[§]

Analyte

*+UST DARAMETERS* *
Benzens
Benzene
Benzane
Toluens
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
athylbenzens
gthylbenzene
Xvlenes (Total}
fvlenes (Teotal!
Methyl-t-butylecher
Mecnyl-t-butyisther
TBH (Gasoline Range)
TPY (Gasclins Range!
TPH (Gascline Raage)
BTEX/GRZ Surr., a,a,a-TFT
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TIFT
OTEX/GRO Surry., 4,3,a-TFT
**YOA PARAMETERST~
Methyl-c-bucvl ether
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VoA Surrz Toluens-dg
i

VoA Surr, 4-3FD
VOR Surr, DBTM
continued

EXXONMOBIL

2960 Fosrer GREGITON DRUE « NasnviLnk, Teaassses 37204

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:
roject Name:
age: 4
aboratory Receipt Date: 10/10/03

Blank Data

3lank value

.O0050
00050
00050
L0005

E
L=l [} (=] [= I ]

.0n0s
.0008
.0005
L0005
.0003
.0005
.0o00s
L0005
L0500
L0540
L0500

n
o O =] o (=T = = (=] (=]

et
[=]
(o7

S0
-3

.GC014

N
o o

.
o
o

3

37.

SH0-T65-0980 » B815-7268-3404 Fay

89-105

Units

mg/1
mg/ 1
mg/ L
mg/l
mg/l
mg/l
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/ 1
mg/1
mg/ 1
mg,/ 1
og/l
mg/l
% Recovery
% Recovery

% Recovery

Q.C. Bauch

i0/12/03
10/12/03
10/13/03
10/12/03
10/12/03
109/12/03
10/12/03
10/13/03
10/12/03
10/12/03
10/12/403
1g/12/03
16/12/02
10/12/03
10/13/02
10/22/03
10/13/03
10/12/03

1G/18/03
L9/16/03
i0/16/03
10/16/03
10/216/03

Date Analvzed

= =
In o o

=

0

uonow

m

PEESS L I

Time analyzed

147
124
149
47
24
47
124
143
47
24
47
124
147
124
149
e
124

49

il Bmiss

LLimardtion
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AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostaer Crerairoy DRVE « NasoviLle, Texsessee 3T204
B00-765-0980 + §15-7206-13404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL $9-105
age: 5

aboratory Receipt Date: 10/10/03

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed CC limits.

End of Repor:t for Project I45%67
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Teslﬂmerlca

ILNCORPOAATER

Nashville Division

Nashville, TN 37204

Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING
Address: 2774 EAST WALNUT STREET

2960 Foster Creighton

N o A

Toll Free: 800-765-0980
Fax: 615-726-3404

City/State/Zip: PASADENA, GA 91107

ExxonMobil Project Mgr: BRYAN CAMPBELL
Telephone Number: (626) 432-5099 EXT. 14

Sampler Name: (Print)

(A f1e0

Fax No.:

{626) 432-5898

Report To:
Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA (EXXUNMOBIL TM)

—-W------..I

Ex¢onMobil

BRYAN CAMPBELL

Account#: 3865

PO #:

Facility 1D # 99-105
Site Address 6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE

Sampler Signature: %"—-‘?/f- City, State Zip QAKLAND, CA
7 rd
Preservative Matrix Analyze Far.
3 - o ‘g‘ )
s £13 : He
5 =14 ﬁ g 5 4
349967 ¢ 2 E x| e @3
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Special instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0600101855 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Comments: /
CONFIRM HIGHEST MTBE Temperature Upon Receipt: IH
DETECTION BY 8260. Sample Containers intact? Y N
VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Relinquished by: Dale Time |Received by: Date Time
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TestAmerica

ANAEYTICAL TESTING CCRPORATION

Nashville Division

.

Client:  +714C

v

Cooler Received On:_10/10/03 And Opened On:_10/

g

% %10/03 : Mark Beaslev
/. /By

(Signature) /

Temperature of Cooler when opened ,L; Degrees Celsius

Were custody seals on outside of COOLEr?....uuuerieriiumreninieiererreeannnnnneons @....NO....N A
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: l ‘T:f ""‘f’

Were custody seals on containers and intact?........coovvvsveirersrcessissranennnn NQO...YES...NA

Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?....c..ccovvcveveceruenerrnnnn @.‘...NO...NA

Were custody papers inside COOLEI T minieieerieiiriirinenrnnerscrieeseencenne ..NO...NA

Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?......c.ccevnnee... @...NO...NA

Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?._. .................. @..NO...NA

What kind of packing material used?

ubblewrap/ Peanuts Vermiculite QOther None

9. Cooling process: @ Ice pack Ice(direct contact) Dryice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition( unbroken)?.........c..cceueenn. @..NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#,date signed,pres,etc)?......ccccvreeesrun 0..NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........... @ NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........c...ocvnenne @S\ NO...NA
14. 2. Were VOA vials received?.......ciicocirervenrenieincincrninnnsnnineecerieeissessssd @ ...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?......{NO...YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?...........ccoce...... @ NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?................ @NONA

H not, record standard ID of preservatlve used here
17. Was residual chlorine present?.........vovieieivvmeeeciennnnieeieesernesseseenenen @.YES...NA
18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance: \“\\
UPS Velocity Airborne Route Off-sireet @:i Mise.
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